

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

STUDENT MEMBERS OF SAME,)
(STUDENT/FACULTY ALLIANCE FOR)
MILITARY EQUALITY), et al.)
)
Plaintiffs,)
v.) Civil Action No. 3:03CV01867 (JCH)
)
DONALD H. RUMSFELD, in his capacity)
as U.S. Secretary of Defense)
)
Defendant.)

ROBERT A. BURT, et al.)
)
Plaintiffs,)
v.) Civil Action No. 3:03CV01777 (JCH)
)
DONALD H. RUMSFELD, in his official)
capacity as United States Secretary of)
Defense)
)
Defendant.)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS (AAUP) AND NOBEL LAUREATES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Of Counsel:
Professor David M. Rabban
University of Texas School of Law
727 East 26th Street
Austin, TX 78705

Ann D. Springer
Donna R. Euben
American Association of
University Professors
1012 Fourteenth Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005

Robert J. Sickinger
Federal Bar No. 18425 Ct
CUMMINGS & LOCKWOOD LLC
Four Stamford Plaza
107 Elm Street
Stamford, CT 06902

Paul M. Smith*
William M. Hohengarten*
Daniel Mach
Ayodele T. Carroo
Scott B. Wilkens
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

*Visiting attorney applications pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Solomon Amendment and DoD’s Implementing Regulations	5
B. The Military’s Application of the Solomon Amendment to Yale	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE APPLICATION OF THE SOLOMON AMENDMENT TO YALE LAW SCHOOL VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	9
A. The Military’s Express Purpose in Applying the Solomon Amendment to Yale Law School is to Suppress the Communication of the Faculty’s Message	9
B. The Military’s Stated Purpose for Requiring Identical Access Is Improper Under the First Amendment.....	10
C. There is No Merit to the Government’s Arguments that the Law School Policy Lacks Expressive Content or that the <i>O’Brien</i> Standard Applies	13
D. As Applied by the Government in this Case, the Solomon Amendment’s Funding Restrictions Impose an Unconstitutional Condition.....	19
II. THE SOLOMON AMENDMENT INTERFERES WITH THE FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF ACADEMIC FREEDOM	24
A. The First Amendment Firmly Protects the Right of Academic Freedom	25
B. As Applied to Yale in this Case, the Solomon Amendment Infringes on the Right of the Law School and its Faculty to Determine the Manner in Which They Teach the Values Central to the Legal Profession.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth, 529 U.S. 217 (2000)20, 27

Board of Commissioners of Wabaunsee County v. Umbehr, 518 U.S. 668 (1996) 19-20

Board of Education v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982)26

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....2

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....12, 13, 16, 18

Boy Scouts of America v. Wyman, 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003), *petition for cert. filed*, 72 U.S.L.W. 3451 (U.S. Dec. 23, 2003) (No. 03-956)16, 20

Burnham v. Ianni, 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997)28

Buzzetti v. City of New York, 140 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1998).....11, 24

Clements v. Nassau County, 835 F.2d 1000 (2d Cir. 1987).....28

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....18

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....11

Democratic Party of the United States v. Wisconsin ex rel La Follette, 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....12

Dube v. State University of New York, 900 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1990).....28

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)27

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)24

Epperson v. Arkansas, 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....26

Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR) v. Rumsfeld, 291 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.N.J 2003).....17

Frost v. Railroad Commission, 271 U.S. 583 (1926)22

General Media Communications, Inc. v. Cohen, 131 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 1997).....11, 24

<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984), <i>overruled in part by</i> , Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28 (1988)	23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2325 (2003)	1, 15, 25, 27
<i>Hardy v. Jefferson Community College</i> , 260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>cert denied</i> , 535 U.S. 970 (2002).....	28
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11, 16
<i>Kennedy v. Connecticut Department of Public Safety</i> , 115 F.R.D. 497 (D. Conn. 1987)	1
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the University of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	16, 26
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	1
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	11
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992).....	1
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	13
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	13, 15
<i>NEA v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	20
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	10, 24
<i>Regents of the University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	27
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	26, 29
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970).....	17
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	13

<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	13
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	25
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	10, 14, 15, 17, 18, 24
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	2
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	17
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	18
<i>Velasquez v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	15
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1536 (2003).....	11, 17
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	15, 17, 24, 26
<i>Young v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 903 F.2d 146 (2d Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Zalewska v. County of Sullivan</i> , 316 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

10 U.S.C. § 654.....	5
10 U.S.C. § 983(b)	4, 6, 10
32 C.F.R. § 216.4.....	10
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, Title XVII, 116 Stat. 2314-16 (2002).....	6
National Defense Authorization Act for FY 1995, Pub. L. No. 103-337, 108 Stat. 2663 (1994).....	5
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriation Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	6
Ariz. R. Prof'l Conduct 8.4 cmt.....	31
Cal. R. Prof'l Conduct 2-400(B).....	31
D.C. R. Prof'l Conduct 9.1	31

Del. R. Prof'l Conduct 8.4(d) cmt. 3.....	31
Fla. Code of Jud. Conduct Canon 3B(5)-(6).....	32
Fla. R. Prof'l Conduct 4-8.4(d).....	32
Idaho Code of Jud. Conduct Canon 2(C).....	32
Ill. Code of Jud. Conduct Canon 3(A)(8).....	32
Ill. R. Prof'l Conduct 8.4(a)(9)(A).....	31
Ind. R. Prof'l Conduct 8.4(g)	32
Kan. Code of Jud. Conduct Canon 3(B)(5).....	32
Mass. R. Prof'l Conduct 8.4.....	32
Minn. R. Prof'l Conduct 8.4(g).....	32
Minn. Code of Jud. Conduct Canon 3(A)(5)	32
Miss. Code of Jud. Conduct Canon 3(B)(5)	32
N.D. R. Prof'l Conduct 8.4(d).....	32
N.J. R. Prof'l Conduct 8.4(g).....	32
N.M. R. Prof'l Conduct 16-300	32
Neb. Code of Jud. Conduct Canon 3(B)(5).....	32
22 N.Y. comp. Codes R. & Regs. § 1200.3(a)(6) (DR 1-102).....	31
Ohio Code Prof'l Responsibility DR 1-102(B).....	31
Okla. Code of Jud. Conduct Canon 3(B)(4)	32
Tenn. R. Prof'l Conduct 8.4(d) cmt. 2	31-32
Tex. Code of Jud. Conduct Canon 3(B)(6).....	32
Tex. R. Prof. Conduct 5.08(a).....	32

Utah Code of Jud. Conduct Canon 3(B)(5)	32
Vt. R. Prof'l Conduct 8.4(g)	31
Wash. R. Prof'l Conduct 8.4(g)	31
W. Va. Code of Jud. Conduct Canon 3(B)(5).....	32

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

140 Cong. Rec. H3860 (1994)	5, 6, 9
-----------------------------------	---------

MISCELLANEOUS

AAUP, <i>1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure</i>	1, 2
AAUP, <i>On the Relationship of Faculty Governance to Academic Freedom</i> , AAUP Policy Documents (2001 ed.).....	2, 29
AAUP, <i>On Discrimination</i> , AAUP Policy Documents	2
ABA Section of Legal Educ. & Admission to the Bar, <i>Report of the Task Force on Law Schools and the Profession: Narrowing the Gap</i> (1992).....	30
ABA Standards, Standard 302(b).....	30
David E. Bernstein, <i>The Right of Expressive Association and Private Universities' Racial Preferences and Speech Codes</i> , 9 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 619 (2001)	24
Comm'n on Professionalism, American Bar Ass'n, ".... <i>In the Spirit of Public Service:</i> " <i>A Blueprint for the Rekindling of Lawyer Professionalism</i> 19 (1986).....	33
Roger C. Cramton, <i>The Ordinary Religion of the Law School Classroom</i> , 29 J. Legal Educ. 247 (1978).....	31, 32
Harry T. Edwards, <i>The Growing Disjunction Between Legal Education and the Legal Profession</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 34 (1992).....	30
Norman Redlich, <i>Law Schools as Institutional Teachers of Professional Responsibility</i> , 34 J. Legal Educ. 215 (1984)	30
Deborah L. Rhode & David Luban, <i>Legal Ethics</i> (3d ed. 2001).....	32
United States Dep't of Education, <i>Digest of Education Statistics 2002</i>	22

William W. Van Alstyne, *The Specific Theory of Academic Freedom and the General Issue of Civil Liberty*, in *The Concept of Academic Freedom* 59 (Edmond L. Pincoffs ed. 1972)33

Stephen Wizner, *Can Law Schools Teach Students to Do Good? Legal Education and the Future of Legal Services of the Poor*, 3 N.Y. City L. Rev. 259 (2000)30
